

County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 14-0661 **Version**: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 5/5/2014 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 5/13/2014 Final action: 5/13/2014

Title: Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Division, recommending the Board ratify the Chief

Administrator's signature on Change Order No. 2 to Agreement for Construction Services No. 406-C1425 with Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. to modify sidewalks and walkways to meet

Americans with Disabilities Act requirements at the Placerville Jail Facility.

FUNDING: Accumulated Capital Outlay Fund.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - AGMT 406-C1425 Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. 5-13-14, 2. B - AGMT 406-C1425

Change Order No. 1 5-13-14, 3. C - AGMT 406-C1425 Change Order No. 2 5-13-14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/13/2014	1	Board of Supervisors	Approved	Pass

Chief Administrative Office, Facilities Division, recommending the Board ratify the Chief Administrator's signature on Change Order No. 2 to Agreement for Construction Services No. 406-C1425 with Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. to modify sidewalks and walkways to meet Americans with Disabilities Act requirements at the Placerville Jail Facility.

FUNDING: Accumulated Capital Outlay Fund.

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	3,910
Budgeted	3,910
New Funding	
Savings	
Other	
Total Funding Available	3,910
Change To Net County Cost	-0-

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

Funding is available in the ACO Fund. There is no change in Net County Cost.

Reason for Recommendation

In an effort to bring several County Facilities up to ADA requirements the County contracted with

File #: 14-0661, Version: 1

Benchmark General Engineering, Inc. to provide sidewalk and walkway modifications at the Placerville Jail facility. Due to unforeseen conditions, adjacent flatwork needed immediate repairs once a void was discovered in the concrete caused by storm water washout. To avoid risk to the public, damage to the property and demobilization / mobilization charges, a Change Order for \$3,910 was issued to address this problem.

The Board is being asked to ratify the Chief Administrative Officer's signature on Change Order No. 2 that would have otherwise required Board approval.

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions

Board Clerk's Office to return one Certified Minute Order to the Department.

Contact

Russ Fackrell, Facilities Manager